

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 3749 of 2022**Chhattisgarh Shiksha Samiti **versus** State of CG & ors**Order on Board**

<b>31/10/2025</b>	<p>Mr. Manoj V Paranjpe, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Sandeep Patel, Advocate for petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Akhilesh Kumar, Govt. Advocate for respondent No.1,2,3 &amp; 6.</p> <p>Mr. Anup Mazumdar, Advocate for respondent No.4 and 5.</p> <p>Mr. Sarfaraj Khan, Advocate for respondent No.7.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Learned Senior Counsel for petitioner submits that genesis of dispute between the parties is with respect to enhancement of lease rent as claimed by respondent No.4- Waqf Board. Though petitioner at initial stage refused to agree to proposal of enhancement of rent, however, now there might be chances of amicable settlement between the parties on the issue of enhancement of lease rent. Hence, he pays that the matter may be sent for mediation to explore possibility of settlement between the parties.</p> <p>Above submission of learned Senior Counsel for</p>
-------------------	--

petitioner is not possessed by learned counsel appearing on behalf of respective respondents.

Accordingly, this matter be placed before the Mediation Cell, High Court of Chhattisgarh, Bilaspur for appointment of a trained Mediator.

The parties shall appear before the Mediation Cell of High Court on 10.12.2025 to explore possibility of settlement.

List the matter after receipt of report of the Mediator.

Sd/-  
(Parth Prateem Sahu)  
Judge

roshan/-